
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing and Safety Committee – Advisory Meeting 
Councillor Porter (Chair),  
Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Allen, Atkinson, Dr Barnard, Bidwell, Brown, Brunel-
Walker, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs Ingham, Kirke, Leake and 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

Thursday 3 February 2022, 7.30  - 9.00 pm 
Online Only - Zoom 

 

 

Agenda 

Recommendations arising from this meeting will be considered in accordance with the 
delegations approved by Council on 28 April 2021. 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
October 2021 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

5.  Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Operators - Consultation 
Feedback 

Reporting: Sean Murphy 

9 - 34 

7.  Taxi Liaison Update 

Reporting: Moira Fraser 

35 - 38 

8.  Update on Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

Reporting: Sean Murphy 

Verbal 
Report 

9.  Forward Plan 

Reporting: All to note 

39 - 42 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 26 January 2022 



 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
21 OCTOBER 2021 
7.30  - 8.50 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Porter (Chairman), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Atkinson, Dr Barnard, 
Brown, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs Ingham, Kirke, Leake and 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 
  

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Tullett 
  

Also Present: 
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE 

14. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

15. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were approved as a correct record.  

16. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no Urgent Items of Business.  

17. Notice of Public Speaking  

There were no applications for public speaking.  

18. Statement of Gambling Principles  

David Lucas of James Button & Co attended the meeting to present the final version 
of the Statement of Gambling Principles.  
 
The Statement had to be prepared every 3 years, and the previous Statement had 
been updated including a change of description of the borough.  
 
The document had gone out to consultation and had received no responses, 
comments or objections.  
 
Having discussed the matter, it was RESOLVED that:  
 

1 The outcome of the consultation be noted. 
 

2 The amendments to the draft Statement of Gambling Principles arising from 
the consultation be agreed. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

3 Authority be delegated to the Public Protection Partnership Manager, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
Chairman, to make any minor corrections to the report prior to inclusion in the 
council agenda. 
 

4 The Statement be recommended to Full Council for adoption. 

19. Fees and Charges 2022/23  

The Committee received a report on the fees and charges which had been 
considered at the Joint Public Protection Committee on the 13 September 2021. The 
fees and charges were being considered by each Licensing & Safety Committee 
within the Public Protection Partnership and would go through the system to sign off 
by Full Council.  
 
The fees had been aligned across the Public Protection Partnership as officers were 
in the process of moving to a set of standardised processes and systems across all 
Partnership authorities. The new IT system would allow for significant efficiencies to 
be made in some areas, and these efficiencies would be passed on to the trade. An 
example was a reduction in new and renewal Hackney Carriage licences which had 
both reduced due to the reduction in processing time due to the new system.   
 
Members of the taxi trade had fed back that they had concerns about the additional 
cost of mandatory safeguarding and disability training. In response to this concern, 
driver renewal fees now included the cost of mandatory training which would be 
delivered inhouse.   
 
The schedule included a mix of discretionary and statutory fees, and it was 
recognised that officers did not have control of statutory fees. A £59 hourly fee had 
been set going forward.  
 
It was noted that the street trading offers across the two Partnership authorities had 
been aligned to offer five different street trading consent periods. This change would 
offer Bracknell Forest traders significant savings.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

 Members welcomed the reduction in some savings which would help traders 
and small businesses across the borough, and thanked officers for their work 
in creating these efficiencies in the new system.  

 Members were assured that the new shared service with West Berkshire 
would be refocussed on the priorities of the remaining two authorities after 
Wokingham left the Public Protection Partnership.  

 Negotiations were ongoing around Wokingham’s request to retain some of the 
Public Protection Partnership’s services, but members were assured that any 
arrangement would be subject to agreement from Bracknell Forest and West 
Berkshire.  

 It was noted that during the pandemic, there had been challenges for the taxi 
trade in accessing DBS checks and drivers had been required to use the West 
Berkshire system based on Bracknell Forest’s building closures. The DBS 
check fee would always be based on the cost of the authority for DBS checks 
and would return to the Bracknell Forest fee when the building was re-opened 
for checks to be carried out.  

 Drivers could sign up for a DBS update service which cost £13 per year, 
which was a reduction on the current fee. The update service would 
eventually be mandatory for all drivers.  

4



 

 

 Officers were confident that the issues around dog boarding and animal 
licences from the previous year’s fees and charges would not be repeated, as 
the fees had been reduced and the level of compliance had gone up over the 
year.  

 It was suggested that the schedule be amended before going out to 
consultation to highlight the fact that mandatory training costs were now 
included in the drivers’ licence fees, so that drivers were assured that their fee 
was not increasing.  

 Sean Murphy agreed to seek clarification around the annual inspection fees 
on private sector housing which had increased.  

 It was noted that fees were charged at a minimum of half an hour for officer 
time.  

 Officers remained confident that the hourly rate would remain the same or 
very similar over the next few years., however the costs would be reviewed as 
part of the move to a two-authority partnership.  

 The joint IT system had been procured for use across the two authorities, and 
the data transfer was being progressed to be live by February 2022. As a 
significant proportion of the new system would be automated, officers would 
be running training sessions for taxi drivers and other licence holders to 
encourage take-up. The costs had been calculated based on the assumption 
that a high proportion of transactions could be undertaken through the 
automated system. 

 The trade would be informed about the new automated system and 
associated training sessions by email and in the trade newsletter.  

 
Having discussed the matter, it was RESOLVED: 
 

1  That, save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle licence fees, the Committee RECOMMENDED to the 
Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Appendix A, for public 
consultation.  

 
2  That the Committee AGREED that the proposed charges for operators 

and vehicle licence fees are:  
a)  put forward for statutory consultation;  
b)  if no objections are received, implemented for any licences 

commencing from 1 April 2022; or  
c)  if objections are received, they be considered by the Committee at 

the meeting on 03 Feb 2022 and any changes be recommended to 
full Council for approval.  

 
3  That the Committee AGREED that the fees for Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicles and Private Hire Operators are subjected to a twenty eight day 
statutory consultation period from 10 November 2021 to 08 December 
2021.  

 
4  That the Committee AGREED that a public notice pertaining to the Taxi 

and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators fees is placed in the 
Bracknell News.  

 
5  That the Committee AGREED that a consultation letter is posted to all Taxi 

and Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators and that a copy of the 
consultation is posted on the Public Protection Partnership website.  

5



 

 

20. Licensing Act 2003 Delegations  

The Committee received a report on the Licensing Act 2003 which corrected some 
areas in the scheme of delegations. The changes were in regards to a reference to 
S134A which should read S132A, a change to make the power to suspend or revoke 
a personal licence a sub-committee decision, and a change to make the early 
morning alcohol licence a Council decision rather than Executive decision as was set 
out in the legislation.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

1 The Chief Executive be recommended to sign off the changes in light of the 
authority delegated to them to do so at the Council meeting in April 2021.  

 
2 The Monitoring Officer be delegated authority to make any changes to the 

Constitution arising from this report. 

21. Annual Report 2020/21  

The Committee received the Annual Report of the Licensing section over 2020/21.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted:  

 Members welcomed a clear annual report.  

 The detail behind the number of complaints and requests for service could not 
be separated in this instance, but it was noted that the complaints received 
would have been about a license holder rather than about the Public 
Protection Partnership service. Officers agreed to separate out the complaints 
and requests for service for the next year’s annual report.  

 Members requested that for next year’s annual report, the number of refusals 
and suspensions be separated.  

 It was noted that next year, the annual report would be brought before 
Committee earlier in the year.  

 
Members noted the Annual Report.  

22. Taxi Liaison Update  

The Committee received a verbal update on the taxi trade group since the last 
Committee meeting.  
 
The trade group had met virtually on 4 October with eight trade representatives 
present. The meeting had covered the fees and charges, the change to offer drivers 3 
year licences only, illegal parking on taxi ranks, drivers’ concerns around Jubilee 
Gardens, safeguarding training, and repairs to the train station rank. Environmental 
Health officers had done a presentation on anti-idling and it was hoped that drivers 
could be ambassadors for this on home to school transport.  
 
 A draft of a new Private Hire and Hackney Carriage policy would be presented to the 
Committee in February which addressed a number of concerns and outstanding 
actions arising from the trade meetings.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

 Members thanked officers for their efforts in maintaining a continuous 
dialogue with the trade and for addressing their concerns. It was noted that 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee had attended all the trade 
meetings to further improve the relationship.  

6



 

 

 Members held a minutes’ silence for two drivers who had passed away in 
recent months and gave their condolences to the families of these drivers.  

23. Forward Plan  

Members noted the Forward Plan for future committees.  
 
Officers were reminded to include the Annual Report and review of street trading 
consent for future meetings.  

24. Any Other Business  

Members were informed of the outcome of the SS Food and Wines licensing panel 
which had been to appeal. The magistrates had found in favour of the Council, and 
the licence had been suspended for 3 months. The licence had been further 
extended as the premise owner had taken time to vary their Designated Premises 
Supervisor and the licence had remained suspended until this variation had been 
finalised.  

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
3 February 2022 

  
 

Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Operators  
(Public Protection Manager) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider any relevant matters arising from the statutory 28 day consultation period 

relating to variations to operators and vehicle licence fees and their impact on the 
proposed fees which will be recommended to full Council for approval. 
 

1.2 To inform Members about comments received outside the scope of the consultation and 
how they would be dealt with. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Licensing and Safety Committee is asked to: 
 
2.1 NOTE the comments received during the statutory consultation on variations to 

operators and vehicle licence fees as set out in Annex B to this report. 
 

2.2 CONSIDER any amendments to the proposed operators and vehicle licence fees, as 
set out in Annex A, arising from the consultation. 

 
2.3  RECOMMEND that Full Council adopt the fees, with or without modification, as part of 

the annual fee setting process and that these fees come into effect as of the 01 April 

2022. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 A revised set of fees were presented to the Licensing and Safety Committee at the 21 

October 2021 meeting. The Committee agreed that the fees for Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicles and Private Hire Operators be subjected to a twenty eight day statutory 
consultation period. The Committee also agreed that if objections were received they be 
considered by the Licensing and Safety Committee and any changes be recommended 
to full Council for approval. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 It is open to Members to propose an alternative approach to fee setting.  
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 In accordance with Section 70 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976, the Council is required to undertake a statutory 28 day consultation when 
variations to operators and vehicle licence fees are proposed. 

5.2 The proposed fees for 2022/23 were discussed at th
[...]
is training would be delivered by Officers in the 2022/23 year and the cost would 
therefore be included in the annual fee.  

 
5.5 It should be noted that at the October Taxi Liaison meeting the trade stated that there 

were a number of fees that they would like officers to revisit to ensure that the time 
allocations were accurate. The detailed information is set out in Annex C. The trade 
requested that the following be reconsidered:  

 

Other charges Published 
2021/22 Fee 

Proposed 2022/23 
Fee 

Proposal 

Transfer of 
vehicle to new 
owner 

£118 £118 Reduce to £59 

Change of 
vehicle 

£74 £74 Retain at £74 

Disclosure and 
Barring Service 
Check (DBS) 

£67  £94 Retain at £94 

Change of 
vehicle 
registration 

£57 £30 + sticker and 
licence costs 

Retain at £30 + sticker 
and licence costs 

Age of vehicle 
Inspection – 
initial & renewal 

£59 £59 Retain at £59 

 
5.6 The Officers’ proposals to retain all but the Transfer of Vehicle to New Owner (which 

was reduced by an hour) was accepted by Members at the October Licensing and Safety 
Committee. 

 
5.7 The Committee agreed that the fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 

Operators be subjected to a twenty eight day statutory consultation period. The 
consultation took place between the 10 November 2021 and the 08 December 2021. A 

10



 Unrestricted 

notice was placed in the Bracknell News on the 10 November 2021. The consultation 
was published on the PPP website and a letter was emailed to all hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers and private hire operators advising them of the consultation.  

5.8 The statutory public consultation that the PPP undertook pertained to the following fees 
only:  

Hackney carriage vehicle new / renewal 

Private hire vehicle new / renewal 

Home to School vehicle new / renewal  

Private hire vehicle with dispensation / renewal 

Temporary Vehicle Licence (issued up to 3 months Maximum)  

Private hire operator licence new/renewal 

5.9 The Council received two individual responses from members of the trade. The 
comments and objections are detailed in Annex B and are summarised below. In 
addition we received 54 identical responses all with the same content albeit that some 
made reference to a 62 mile journey to Newbury and then, following a dialogue with 
Officers, replaced that with a reference to a 36 mile round trip to Theale. 

 

Response 1 
Raising the fees on operators and drivers in this economic climate is not the right thing 
to do. Most businesses are struggling prices are going through the roof. Many 
excellent drivers have found other careers and will not return.  
 
People can no longer afford to take taxis and footfall for taxis is down significantly.  I 
can see the future being very bleak for Bracknell taxi trade. If you increase the 
licensing fees for operators and drivers businesses will suffer they may even close.  
I take on board that you are consolidating the fees for the taxi Licence’s there is an 
increase which could push some people over the edge.  

Response 2 

The prices are increasing on the fees that the council are Charging for the 
operator license & DBS, it is very hard to make a living things are starting to 
go slow again, there’s not much work left & Uber is killing us. If you can’t reduce 
your prices on these fees I strongly urge you not to put these prices up please 
as we are struggling 

 
5.10 As objections have been received, in accordance with the Act the Council is required to 

consider relevant objections and set a date on which any variation to the fees, with or 
without modification, shall come into force. 

 
5.11 The Licensing and Safety Committee is asked to note that some of the comments 

received relate to matters which fall outside of the scope of the statutory consultation. 
The Licensing and Safety Committee has already considered these fees at the October 
meeting and agreed to recommend them to the Executive.  

 
5.12 The Exec
[...]
 of concern or interest during the year. The Chairman 
requested at the meeting that an additional meeting be set up in May or June this year 
to discuss the draft Taxi Policy. 

35

Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

 
5.3 As had previously been agreed the primary focus of the January 2022 meeting was to 

hold a discussion with the trade as to whether or not they would like to make any 
proposals relating to varying the tariffs in 2022. The other main agenda item was to 
report back on the consultation on charges for operators and vehicle licence fees. The 
trade had also requested that a discussion on the policies relating to the age of vehicles 
and frequency of training be discussed. 

 
Taxi Tariffs 2022 

 
5.4 It was noted that in 2021 the tariffs had been increased for the first time since 2011. It 

was agreed that an annual discussion would take place with the trade about the tariffs 
and that the outcome of that discussion would be conveyed to the Licensing and Safety 
Committee. 

 
5.5 The Trade commented that there was an appetite to vary the fees. They suggested 

that it would be appropriate to propose an increase that reflected the January 2022 
Consumer Price Index. The Chairman asked that the trade put together a proposal, 
backed up by a business case that could then be presented to Members of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee ant the 23 June 2022 meeting. The Committee would 
then determine if the proposal should be put forward for consultation.  

 
Outcome of the Consultation on Charges for Operators and Vehicle Licence Fees 
 
5.7 The Group were informed about the outcome of the consultation which is set out in a 

separate report on this agenda. It should be noted that the consultation pertained to a 
specific set of fees. Some of the issues raised by the trade fell outside of that 
consultations and they had been redirected to submit comments to the Executive 
consultation. 

 
5.8 The trade 
[...]
Officers to work with trade re proposed 
wording for campaign to match sourced 
graphics 
 
 

Input from trade awaited 

Illegal Parking on Ranks Officers explained that Enforcement 
Officers had visited the Waitrose Rank 
241 times since the 01 July 2021. 

Eighteen penalty charges had been 
issued of which fourteen had been 
paid. Officers explained that the team 
were currently in the process of 
amending their processes and 
procedures to be able to allow them 
to issue penalty notices via the post 
using their hand held devices.  

DBS checks being done in Theale Whilst Time Square was not open to the 
public face to face checks could still be 
undertaken in Theale. Drivers to arrange 
appointments for checks to be done in 
Time Square where this was their 
preference.  

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy 

The external solicitor drafting the 
document has uncovered some 
technical issues which need to be 
resolved before the draft policy can be 
considered. It will therefore be brought to 
the June 2022 Licensing and Safety 
Committee meeting and will then be 
subjected to a consultation exercise. 

Uber The trade continued to voice concerns 
about the impact Uber was having on 
their business. Officers had confirmed 
that Uber were licensed to operate in 
Bracknell and enforcement action could 
only be taken where Uber drivers were 
breaking the law for example where they 
were plying for hire or parking illegally.  

37



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

Use of Reading Bus Lanes It was agreed that the Chairman would 
write to relevant elected members and 
the Chief Executive of Reading Borough 
Council to see if the Bracknell Trade 
could be permitted to make use of these 
lanes. 

 
 

 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 None 

Financial Advice 

6.2 None 

Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 Not applicable 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 Not applicable 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
[...]
ed (and not 
withdrawn) during the consultation period. 

Moira Fraser  

02 February 2023 

10.   Fees for Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and 
Operators 

To consider any issues arising from the consultation 
and their impact on the proposed fees which will be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

Moira Fraser  

11.   Taxi Liaison Meeting Update  To provide an update on the discussion at the January 
Taxi Trade Liaison meeting.  

Moira Fraser  

12.   Update on Environment Heath 
and Trading Standards 

To provide Members with an Update on the activity of 
these teams. 

Sean Murphy  

  June  2023 

13.   Hackney Carriage Tariffs To consider any proposals for adjustments to tariffs 
which would then be the subject of a consultation 
exercise 

Moira Fraser  

14.   Annual Report 2022/23 To set out the work of the Licensing and safety 
Committee in 2022/23 as well as the work of the 
Licensing Service as delivered through the Public 
Protection Partnership. 

Moira Fraser  

15.   Sex Establishments Policy Ro review and if appropriate amend the policy. Julia O’ Brien  

 
 
 
 

40



 

WB 31  

 

 

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Operators - Consultation Feedback
	2a. Taxi Trade Fees and Charges For 2022-23 Comparison
	2b. Consultation Responses
	2c. Update for Bracknell Forest Council Licensing and Safety Committee

	7 Taxi Liaison Update
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
3 FEBRUARY 2022
7.30 - 8.36 PM
Present:
Councillors Porter (Chair), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Atkinson, Dr Barnard, Bidwell,
Brown, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs Ingham, Kirke and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillor Leake
25.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

26.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 were approved as a correct
record.

27.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

28.

Notice of Public Speaking
There were no applications or public speaking.

29.

Update on Environmental Health and Trading Standards
Sean Murphy, Public Protection Manager presented an update on the work in
Environmental Health and Trading Standards in the PPP and drew attention to the
following key areas.
In Trading Standards, the current priorities were around doorstep crime, scams and
online fraud, food standards, underage sales, counterfeiting, unsafe consumer goods
and fly-tipping.
In Environmental Health, the current priorities were around food safety, health and
safety in the workplace, private sector housing standards, domestic and commercial
nuisance, animal warden service, caravan sites, supporting the Planning process,
and air quality.
The services were looking ahead to plan for work around construction products,
implementing measures controlling the sale of knives, supporting the economic
recovery and ‘Levelling Up’ agenda, supporting the green agenda and associated
emerging markets, and any deregulation or regulatory changes.

In response to questions, the following points were noted:
 Officers worked with other areas in Contract Services to identify the source of
any fly-tipped waste. Mobile CCTV was also available to be used in fly-tipping
hotspots.
 Effective work around proxy sales and test purchasing was in place, and
elements of safeguarding were embedded in retailer training to encourage
appropriate safeguarding referrals to be made if a concern was raised. Sean
agreed that there was more to be done to support premises in recognising the
signs of possible exploitation and modern slavery, and where to refer any
concerns.
 Officers attended a monthly meeting with the Community Safety team to
review any problem premises in the borough and problem individuals.
 The Public Protection Partnership were supporting businesses with a positive
approach to new regulations in light of the levelling up agenda and
establishing effective signposting for those businesses which required more
support.
 Sean offered to attend the Climate Change Action Plan to present the Public
Protection Partnership’s work on air quality, energy performance and green
energy.
 Signage and banners had been installed at dog fouling hotspots, and local
schools had been asked to send in designs for the banners. Members were
asked to let the Public Protection Partnership know of any dog fouling areas
which should be addressed.
 There was nothing to prevent the display of knives for domestic use, but the
law was strict on the sale of knives. Officers had found very high levels of
compliance with underage test purchases of knives.
 The Public Protection Partnership were involved in housing standards through
the licensing of HMOs, and some caravan sites. It was noted that there was
now a ‘fit and proper’ test for caravan site owners. Officers did some work
around bad private landlords but recognised that the majority of landlords
were responsible. Any tenants with issues with a private rented sector
landlord could contact the Public Protection Partnership.
 It was requested that the Air Quality project officer could present their work to
Crowthorne Parish Council.
 Members asked the Public Protection Partnership to look into a shared
reporting app for all issues, such as Fix My Street, rather than a designated
app for fly-tipping.
30.

Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Operators - Consultation Feedback
Julia O’Brien presented the Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Operators
report.
The fees had gone out to consultation, and had been promoted by physical signage,
on websites and sent individually to all operators. A number of responses had been
received.
Members were reminded that many of the fees had decreased, largely due to the
automated system being installed in the service which would benefit the trade.
In response to questions, the following points were noted:
 Officers had met with West Berkshire’s HR department who delivered the
DBS checks for drivers and had negotiated a cost reduction to £79.
 Drives were encouraged to sign up for the DBS update service within 30 days
of the certificate being issued to save £13 per year in subsequent years.






An enhanced DBS check cost £40, but all providers would charge an admin
fee on top of this. Members queried the admin fee and suggested that a
breakdown of the associated costs in the admin fee would help drivers to
understand the reason for it.
It was noted that previous DBS’ obtained through Bracknell Forest should
have had a greater admin fee charged, however this had not been charged.
The age of vehicle policy would be addressed in a new taxi policy which
would be presented to the June Committee meeting.

Having discussed the matter, it was RESOLVED that

31.

1

The comments received during the statutory consultation on variations to
operators and vehicle licence fees as set out in Annex B to the report be
noted.

2

Any amendments to the proposed operators and vehicle licence fees, as set
out in Annex A, arising from the consultation be considered.

3

Full Council be recommended to adopt the fees, with or without modification,
as part of the annual fee setting process and that these fees come into effect
as of the 01 April 2022.

Taxi Liaison Update
Moira Fraser presented an update on the recent Taxi Liaison meeting which had
been well attended.
The trade had indicated that they were likely to put forward a business case on tariffs,
which would be brought to the June Committee meeting prior to statutory
consultation.
Trade representatives had also discussed the fees, which had generally decreased in
the coming financial year.
Enforcement colleagues had attended the meeting to update on parking offences on
taxi ranks. There had been 241 recorded visits since July 2021 and 18 Fixed Penalty
Notices issued of which 14 had been paid. Highways Officers were looking to
improve signage on taxi ranks and to repaint lines where required. They were also
looking into amending their processes which would mean they would be able to issue
Fixed Penalty Notices without the need to append them to a windscreen.
It was noted that there was an Overview & Scrutiny group currently meeting to look at
integrated enforcement more widely.
The next taxi liaison group had been scheduled for June 2022, and another meeting
had been arranged for October.
In response to questions, it was noted that enforcement officers were looking into
whether it was possible to report parking offences by uploading a photo of the offence
at the start of their procedure.
The Chairman thanked officers for their help in the liaison meeting and welcomed the
improving relationship between the Council and the trade.

32.

Forward Plan
The forward plan was noted.

CHAIRMAN

